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Sec. 14. Expenses and compensation.—Each member of the
board shall receive ten dollars for every day actually spent in
the performance of his duties in connection with the provisions
of this act and the necessary traveling expenses actually incurred,
not exceeding five cents per mile each -way. The said compensa-
tion and travelling expenses and any incidental expenses neces-
sarily incurred by the board or any member thereof, shall, if
approved by the board, be paid from the treasury of the state,
but only from the fees received under the provisions of this act
and paid into the said treasury by the board.

Sec. 15. Reciprocity.—The board may accept the certificate
of license of the board of registration and examination of any
other state or territory or any foreign country whose standards
of qualifications and requirements for practice are equivalent to
those of'this state on payment of the required fee of $50.00 with
the endorsement of the secretary of the state board of chiropody
examiners.

Sec. 16. Explanation of word "board".—The .word "board,"
wherever used in this act shall be understood to mean the board
of registration in chiropody of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 17. Exemption of physicians.—This act shall not apply
to the commissioned surgical officers of the United States army,
navy or marine hospital service when in the actual performance
of their official duties, nor to any physicians duly registered under
the general laws of the state nor to any' legally registered
chiropodist of another state taking charge of the practice of p
legally registered chiropodist of this state temporarily, during
the latter's absence therefrom upon the written request, t? the
board, of said registered chiropodist of' this state.

Sec. 18. Inconsistent acts repealed.—Any act or part of
act contravening the provisions of this act. is hereby repealed.

Sec. 19. This act shall take effect upon its passage.
Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 383—II. F. No. 337.

An act to amend Section 6637 of the Geiieral Statutes of
Minnesota for 1918, relating to the dissolution of corporations.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Procedure pertaining to dissolution of corpora-
tions.—That section 6637 of the General Statutes of Minnesota
for 1913 be amended so as to read as follows:

6637. Upon the presentation of such petition, the court shall
fix a time and place for hearing thereon and order three weeks1

published notice thereof to be given and such other notice tq
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parties interested as it may deem -proper. At the time and place
so fixed the court shall hear the allegations and evidence of all
parties interested and, if any of the grounds specified in the
petition is sustained, shall adjudge the corporation dissolved and
appoint a receiver to close- its affairs.

A certified copy of the order or judgment of dissolution shall
be filed -for record with the secretary of state and thereafter with
the register of deeds of the county of the principal place of business
of said corporation and the dissolution of said corporation shall not
be deemed complete until such copy is so Hied for record.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 384—H. F. No. 392.
An act relating to school disfa'ict elections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Candidate's for school district officers to file with

clerk before annual school meetings.—Any person desiring to be
a candidate for a school district office at the annual meeting of
such district shall file with the clerk of such district an applica-
tion to be placed on the ballot for such office or any five (5)
voters of such district may file such application for and on be-
half of any qualified voter in the district that they desire shall
be such candidate. Such applications shall be filed not more
than thirty (30) nor less than twelve (12) days before the annual
school district meeting. The clerk of the district in his notice
of the annual meeting shall state the names of the candidates
for whom applications have been filed, failure to so do, however,
shall not affect the validity of the election thereafter held. The
clerk shall prepare at the expense .of the district, necessary
ballots for the election of officers, placing thereon the names of
the proposed candidates for such office and with a blank space
after such names and such ballots shall be substantially prepared
as are ballots for general election but without the necessity of
having the ballots marked or signed as official ballots.

Sec. 2. Not to effect districts employing only one teacher.—
Provided, however, that nothing1 in this act shall apply to, or
affect school districts employing but one teacher.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. .'4. ' This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.


